FATIONAL RATLROAD ATJUSIMENT BOARD .
Avard Number 24358
THIRD DIVISION Docket Numbexr Ear - 24539

Paul C. Carter, Ref eree

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes

PARTTES 70 DISPUTRE: (
(Union Pacific Railroad Compeny

statERT OF czaTM: "clatn Of the System Committee Of the rrothernoca that:

(1) The dismissal Of Sectiomman R L. McDermott f Or alleged violztion
Oof 'General Notice, Rule "B" and Rule 700' was without just and sufficient
cause ( Syst emFila5-18-11-14-55/013-210-Me),

(2) The claimapt shall be reinstated with seniority and all other
rights unimpaired and heshal) be compensated for all wage loss Suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD: Claiment was employed by the Carrier as sectiomman at
North Pl att e, Nebraska, and had been | N service as a

sectionman from July 3, 197T.

The recor d shows that on August 26, 1980, claimant, while on duty as
sectiomman, vas apprehendedby Ci Vi | authorities, t aken i nto custody, charged
with forgery, second degrees, a clasa 3 felony, and incarcerated with bond set
for $10,000,00. On August 27, 1980, claimant was notified by Roadmaster P. A.
Valsaco:

"™While working as sectiorman on Section $1282 at North Flatte
you were aprrehendedby C Vi | Authoritiesat approximately 5:30
AM.removed from the property, charged with forgery, second
degres, Class 3 felonmy, and incarcerated under a $10,000.00
bond, therefore, in accordance with Rule 48(L) of the Agree-
ment between t he Union Paci fi C Railroad and t he Brotharhood

of Maintemance of Way Employes you were dismissed from

service at9:30 A.M., Tuesday, August 26, 1980."

Rule 48(L) of the Agreenent, referred to in the | etter of August27,
1980, is part Oof the Diseipline Rul e Of t he Agreement, and reads:

*(1) Employes need not be granted a hearing prior to dis-
missal i | | instances Where t hey refuse t 0 work, voluntarily
leave the wvork site without proper suthority cr involune
tarily leave their job as a result of apyrehansion by
elvil authorities, willfully engage in violence O delib-
arataly destroy Company property. Such employes may, how=
asver, maks request for a hearing relative their dismissal,
and request t her ef or e amet be made within fourteen (1%)
calendar days from date of removal fromSerVi Ce:
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on August 29, 1980, claimant's representative requested a
formal hearing in his behalf, which was Schedul ed f or September 26, 1980.
On September 23, 1980, claimant was notified by the Romdmaster:

“Referring to my letters dated August 27, 1980 concerming
your dismigsal from service per Rule/8(L) of the Agree-
ment Det ween t he Union Pacific Railroead and t he Brother-
hood of Maintemance of Way Employes and my letter of
September 19, 1980, sdvising that investigation has been
schedul ed for Friday, Septesber 26, 1980, at 10:00 a.m.
att he Roadmmster's Of fi Ce in North Platte, Nebraska
you have been charged with violation of the following
rules ipn connection vith your dismissal: Ceneral
Notice, Rule 'B' and Rule TOO as contained in Form
7908, ' Rul es Governing Dut | €S and Deportment Of BEm-
ployes, Safety Instructions and Use of Radio.' ™

The rules referred to in the Roadmagter's letter ofSeptember 23,
1980, vere read | Nt 0 the investigation and are gquoted in the Carrier's sub=
mission.We see no necessity for repeating them here.

After being postponed, the hearing or investigation wvas held on
October 23, 19680. Claimant was present at the bearing and was represented.
A copy of the transcript of the hearing has been made a part of the record,
as has the correspondence covering the appeal of the claim on the moperty,
following notice to the claimant on November 5, 1980, that his dimaissal
from the service was upheld.

The Carrier questions the timeliness of the filing of Organisation's
notice to file an ex parte submission. The record shows the notice was. stamped
f"sl rdeceind by t he Third Division om February 12, 1982, The notice was timely

Il ed.

The Carriar g2lso contends that the claim pefore the Board wvaries
from the claim pursued on the property. While the wording of the claim before
the Board may vary slightly from the claim filed and appealed on the property,
the substance of the claim is the same, The claim has not been enlarged
upon apd the Carrier has not been misled.

The Carrier contends further that the claim is procedurally defective
because the Organization did not specifically notify the Divisiom Engineer of
the rejection of his decision, but simply furnished the Division Engineer with
a copy of 1ts appeal letter to the Chlef Engineer. The Board has held that
the furnishing of & copy of the letter of appeal to the officer whose decision
is being appealed comstitutes compliance with the rule, See Award No. 1h&2h
and Award 14021 cited therein, See also Decision No. 1k of the Nationa)l Dis-
putes Committee, dated Chicago, Tllinois, March 17, 1965.

In the handling of the dispute om the property the Organization's
contentions were that Carrier abused the intent of Fuls LB(L), and violated
Rule 48(a) of the Agreement when it disciplined claimant prior to a formm)
hearing. The Boerd camnot agree with such contentions. Rule L3(L), a part
of the diseipline rule, is specific in providing that "Euployes need not be
granted a hearing prior to dismissal in instances where...they voluntarily
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leave the work site without proper authority or involuntarily leave their
Job as a result of apprehension by eivil authorities..." This portion Of
the rule r1ts the present case. Upon a request for a hearing, such h

wag hel d asprodded for in the last sentence of Rul e 48(L). \\& find,
therefore, that mo violation of Rule 8(L) or Rule 48(a) occurred, as con-

tended by the Organization in the on-property bandling,

In the handling of the dispute ONt he property,it devel oped
that at a trial held on September 26, 1980, in Rooker County Court at Mullenm,
Nebraska, the charge against claimant was reduced to forgery, second degree
migdemeanor t 0 Vhi ch claimant pl ed guilty, was fined #50.00, pl aced on pro-
l%ati on for one year, amdordered t 0 make restitution in t he emount Of
850. 00.

Init’ scomission {0 t he Boar d the Organization makes contentions
that ware not made on the property. It contends that the Carrier failed (O
make any specific reference to the provisions of the rulas on which it based
its charges against clalmant, and that no evidence was presented at the
hearing to prove vioclation of Carrier's General Notice, General Rule “B"
and General Regniation TO0. The Organization also contends before the
Board that claimmnt was denied a proper appeal as the hearing officer was
slsothe initial officer of appesl. Nome Of t hese contentions was raised
in the on-~property handling, and may not be raised for the first time be-
fore the Board, It is well settled that general allegations may not be
mdedon the property and specifics provided when the case is before the
Boar d.

We have carefully revieved the transcript of the hesring and find
substantial evidence { O support t he carrier” deeision Of claimant's quilt,
and, considering claimant's prior record, which was far from satiafactory,
Carrier's actionin dismissing claimant from service was NOL arbitrary,
eapricious, or in bad faith. The claim will be denied,

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:
That the parties waived aral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Faployeas involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934; '

That thisDivision of the Adjustment Board hasj Uri sdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

Thtt h* Agreement was NOt violated.
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Claim denied.

NATIORAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustment Board




